

08.06.2023
Sl.No. 29
Ct. 33
Amalranjan

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

CRA 436 of 2008

Re: Mainuddin Hossain & Anr.

Mr. Abhra Mukherjee
Mr. Sauradeep Duttafor the appellant

The learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Diamond Harbour, South 24 Parganas despite having given considerable time to trace out the records, failed to transmit the same to this court, impeding the function of the court's proceedings.

The learned Civil Judge, senior division, Diamond Harbour, South 24 Parganas is to submit a report for the delay in transmitting the records to this court by 19th June, 2023 along with the lower court records, failing which necessary orders will be passed for noncompliance of the court's order.

Let this order be communicated to the learned Registrar Administration (L&OM), learned Registrar Judicial Service, the District Judge, South 24 Parganas and the learned Civil Judge, Senior Division, Diamond Harbour, South 24 Parganas, immediately.

Miarof Molla is present in court today and his personal appearance is dispensed with.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay,J.)