

28.08.2023

44

cm

CRA 436 of 2008

In the matter of : Miarof Molla.

.... for the appellant.

Mr. Abhra Mukherjee

Mr. Sauradeep Dutta

Mr. Sawakshar Kumar Mondal

.... for the appellant.

Mr. Narayan Prasad Agarwala

... for the State

The learned advocate for the appellant is present.

Vide order dated 16.03.2023 the lower court record was called for which have not been transmitted to this Court till date, after a lapse of more than five months impeding the functioning of the Court.

The learned District Judge, South 24th Parganas is to issue a show-cause notice against the concerned staff failing in their duty to trace out the record and transmit the same to this Court.

Further period of 15 days is granted to transmit the lower court record to this Court failing which show cause is to be filed as to why Contempt of Court proceedings will not be initiated.

Let the matter be fixed on 18th September, 2023.

Copy of the order be sent to the Department, learned Registrar Judicial Service, learned District Judge and concerned Court for due compliance.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)

